

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

LOUIE GOHMERT, TYLER BOWYER, NANCY
COTTLE, JAKE HOFFMAN, ANTHONY KERN,
JAMES R. LAMON, SAM MOORHEAD, ROBERT
MONTGOMERY, LORAIN PELLEGRINO, GREG
SAFSTEN, KELLI WARD and MICHAEL WARD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL R. PENCE, VICE
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, in his
official capacity,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 6:20-cv-00660-JDK

(Election Matter)

**PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR EXPEDITED
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND EMERGENCY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

COME NOW Plaintiffs, U.S. Rep. Louie Gohmert (TX-1), Tyler Bowyer, Nancy Cottle, Jake Hoffman, Anthony Kern, James R. Lamon, Sam Moorhead, Robert Montgomery, Loraine Pellegrino, Greg Safsten, Kelli Ward, and Michael Ward, by and through their undersigned counsel, and file this Motion for Expedited Declaratory Judgment and Emergency Injunctive Relief ("Motion"), and Memorandum of Law In Support Thereof, pursuant to Rules 57 and 65 of the FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE to request the following relief.

As explained in the Complaint, Plaintiffs seek an expedited declaratory judgment declaring that Sections 5 and 15 of the Electoral Count Act of 1887, PUB. L. NO. 49-90, 24 Stat. 373 (codified at 3 U.S.C. §§ 5, 15), are unconstitutional because these provisions violate the Electors Clause and the Twelfth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution. U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 & amend. XII. The Complaint and this Motion address a matter of urgent national concern that involves only issues of law—namely, a determination that Sections 5 and 15 of the Electoral Count Act violate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction..... 1

Facts 1

Argument 3

I. This court has jurisdiction for Plaintiffs’ claims..... 3

A. Plaintiffs have standing 3

1. Plaintiffs have suffered an injury in fact..... 4

2. The Defendant has caused Plaintiffs’ injuries. 7

3. This Court can redress Plaintiffs’ injuries. 9

4. Plaintiffs’ procedural injuries lower the constitutional bar
for immediacy and redressability..... 11

B. The Speech or Debate Clause does not insulate the Vice President. 12

C. Sovereign immunity does not bar this action..... 13

D. The political-question doctrine does not bar this suit. 15

E. This case presents a federal question, and abstention principles do
not apply..... 15

F. Plaintiffs are entitled to an expedited declaratory judgment. 16

II. Plaintiffs are entitled to an emergency injunctive relief. 17

A. Plaintiffs have a substantial likelihood of success..... 17

1. Unconstitutional laws are nullities..... 18

2. The Electoral Count Act violates the Electors Clause and
the Twelfth Amendment. 18

3. The Electoral Count Act violates the Constitution’s
structural protections of liberty..... 22

B. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable injury. 23

C. Plaintiffs need not demonstrate irreparable harm for declaratory
relief. 24

D. The balance of equities favors Plaintiffs..... 25

E. The public interest favors Plaintiffs..... 26

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. Ashcroft, 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....26

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....6, 15,

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....11

Brown v. Maryland, 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)18

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....15

Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....6

Clinton v. New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)12

Commissioner v. Shapiro, 424 U.S. 614 (1976).....24

Common Cause v. Biden, 748 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2014)12

Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001)16

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States EPA, 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019).....8

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979)14

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....10

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....9

Harman v. Forssenius, 380 U.S. 528 (1965)18

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....10

Hurley v. Reed, 288 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1961)24

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier, 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)25

League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)4, 7, 11

Marine Chance Shipping v. Sebastian, 143 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1998).....24

McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1 (1892)15

Minton v. St. Bernard Par. Sch. Bd., 803 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1986)12

Murphree v. Winter, 589 F. Supp. 374 (S.D. Miss. 1984).....23

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S., 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)11

Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....23

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City, 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)26

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969) 10, 12-13, 17-18

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....23

Rowan Cos. v. Griffin, 876 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1989)24

Russian Standard Vodka (USA), Inc. v. Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine USA, Inc.,
523 F.Supp.2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....24

Sierra Club v. Glickman, 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998)8, 11

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)8

Synthetic Organic Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 720 F.Supp.
1244 (W.D. La. 1989).....8

Tel. & Data Sys. v. FCC, 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....8

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser, 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 25-26

Tierney v. Schweiker, 718 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....24

Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, No. 20-cv-1785, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233765
(E.D. Wis. Dec. 12, 2020).....6

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)18

United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....22

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Maryland, 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....14

Washington v. Reno, 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)26

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)25

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....6

Williams v. Brooks, 945 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1991)12

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....17

Wood v. Raffensperger, No. 20-14418, 2020 WL 7094866 (11th Cir. Dec. 5, 2020).....6

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 223

U.S. CONST. art I, § 6, cl. 1 12-13

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 322

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1..... 1, 6, 17-18, 21, 23, 26

U.S. CONST. art. III3, 6-8, 10-11, 15

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 215

U.S. CONST. amend. XII *passim*

3 U.S.C. § 5.....1-5, 14, 18-19, 21-22, 26

3 U.S.C. § 6.....21

3 U.S.C. § 15.....1, 4-5, 10-12, 14, 16, 19-21, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3

28 U.S.C. §220124
 Electoral Count Act of 1887, PUB. L. NO. 49–90, 24 Stat. 373 *passim*
 ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-2126

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 5716, 24
 FED. R. CIV. P. 57 Advisory Committee Notes16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

2 M. Farrand, RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1911).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Fed. Proc., L. Ed. §23:424
 A.B.A. Section of Admin. Law & Regulatory Practice, *A Blackletter Statement of
 Federal Administrative Law*, 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 1 (2002)13
 Louis L. Jaffee, *The Right to Judicial Review I*, 71 HARV. L. REV. 401 (1958).....13
 Chris Land & David Schultz, *On the Unenforceability of the Electoral Count Act*,
 13 Rutgers J.L. & Pub. Policy 340 (2016).....23
 J. Story, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 627
 (3d ed. 1858)16
 Laurence H. Tribe, *Erog v. Hsub and Its Disguises: Freeing Bush v. Gore from Its Hall of
 Mirrors*, 115 HARV. L. REV. 170 (2001).....22
